

No. 20-1800

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF and
CAMP CONSTITUTION,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON and ROBERT MELVIN, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the City of
Boston Property Management Department,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

DANIEL M. ORTNER

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE IMMUNIZES VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION AND SHOULD BE NARROWLY CABINED	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A NARROW INTENT AND EFFECT TEST	8
A. The government must prove intent to speak	8
B. A reasonable observer must attribute the speech to the government.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	14
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	2
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9
<i>Carroll v. Craddock</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.R.I. 2020)	7
<i>Comm’r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	7
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	10
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis–Marion Cty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	10
<i>Hart v. Thomas</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9, 12
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Kissel v. Seagull</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00120-JAM (D. Conn. July 21, 2021)	1

<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. CV 19-2682-GW-SKx, 2019 WL 4635168 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	7
<i>Kountze Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Matthews</i> , No. 09–13–00251–CV, 2017 WL 4319908 (Tex. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2017)	13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	3, 6
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	1, 7
<i>Mitchell v. Md. Motor Vehicles Admin.</i> , 450 Md. 282 (2016)	7, 9
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	13
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , No. 20-CV-01707-JST, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 10963945 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020)	1
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , No. 20-CV-01707-JST, 2020 WL 10963944 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2020)	7
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	5

<i>Paige v. Coyner</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	10
<i>Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff’d</i> , 682 Fed. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)...2, 4–6, 8, 10	
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Blocher, Joseph, <i>Viewpoint Neutrality and Government Speech</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 695 (2011).....	5
Calvert, Clay, <i>The Government Speech Doctrine in Walker’s Wake: Early Rifts and Reverberations on Free Speech, Viewpoint Discrimination, and Offensive Expression</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1239 (2017)	4, 5, 11

Corbin, Caroline Mala, <i>Government Speech and First Amendment Capture</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. Online 224 (2021)	5
Hemel, Daniel J. & Ouellette, Lisa Larrimore, <i>Public Perceptions of Government Speech</i> , 2017 Sup. Ct. Rev. 33	11
Jacobs, Leslie Gielow, <i>Noticing the Government's Voice and Pondering Its Implications</i> (book review), 36 Const. Comment. 149 (2021)	12
Moore, Stephen, <i>The Growth of Government in America</i> , Found. for Econ. Ed. (Apr. 1, 1993), https://fee.org/articles/the-growth-of-government-in-america/	6
Nelson, Joshua Q., <i>Anti-CRT candidates win school board seats in Kansas, Texas and Ohio, say voters rejected 'divisive ideology'</i> , Fox News (Nov. 4, 2021)	12
Norton, Helen, <i>The Measure of Government Speech: Identifying Expression's Source</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 587 (2008)	9, 12
Pagano, Jessica, <i>The Elusive Meaning of Government Speech</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 997 (2018)	4
Reid, Amanda, <i>Private Memorials on Public Space: Roadside Crosses at the Intersection of the Free Speech Clause and the Establishment Clause</i> , 92 Neb. L. Rev. 124 (2013)	11

Soper, Will, *A Purpose-and-Effect Test to
Limit the Expansion of the Government
Speech Doctrine*,
90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1237 (2019).....6, 9, 10, 13
